

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

MARK A. KNUEVE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. CLARK
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR
AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-6387
Fax: (614) 719-4808
maknueve@vorys.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED BY RESPONDENT....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. There Is No Split in Authority Warranting This Court’s Intervention.....	11
1. An Employer Cannot Be Liable for Failing to Accommodate a Religious Conflict Unless it Knows that the Religious Conflict Exists	11
2. The Court of Appeals Followed the Overwhelming Case Law Holding that an Employee or Applicant Must Ordinarily Inform the Employer that a Religious Conflict Exists	14
3. The Court of Appeals Followed the EEOC’s Own Regulations, Which Recognize that an Employee or Applicant Must Ordinarily Inform the Employer that a Religious Conflict Exists	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The Cases Cited By the EEOC Do Not Demonstrate a Split in Authority that Warrants Intervention by this Court...	19
C. There Are No Exceptional Circumstances Warranting This Court’s Intervention	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	11
<i>Baaqee v. Brock & Bleving Construction Co.</i> , No. 99-588-AH-C, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9862 (S.D. Ala. 2000)	23
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Brown v. Polk County, Iowa</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Burdette v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 367 Fed. Appx. 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Cary v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Cary v. Carmichael</i> , 908 F.Supp. 1334 (E.D. Va. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Chalmers v. Tulou Co. of Tulsa</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>certiorari denied</i> , 520 U.S. 813 (1997).....	12
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>affirmed</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend County</i> , No. 4:12-CV-131, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130197 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2013).....	12
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Companies, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Thompson Contracting, Grading, Paving, and Utilities, Inc.</i> , 333 Fed. Appx. 768 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>EEOC v. Union Independentient de la Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de Puerto Rico</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Hussein v. Hotel Employees and Restaurant Union</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D. N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Jones v. TEK Industries, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Laney v. Ohio Dept. of Youth Services</i> , 448 Fed. Appx. 553 (6th Cir. 2011)	13, 23
<i>Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr.</i> , 506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Nobach v. Woodland Village Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 13-60378, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 15236 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2014).....	15
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Cos.</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Taub v. F.D.I.C.</i> , No. 96-5139, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 41401 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Thomas v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8, 16
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	11
<i>Vetter v. Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Wilkerson v. New Media Tech. Charter School, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12, 14, 23
<i>Xodus v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 619 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213.....	10

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(c)(1).....	17
EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-I(A)(1)	17, 18
EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-IV(A)(1).....	17, 18
<i>Religious Garb and Grooming in the Workplace: Rights and Responsibilities</i> , § 7	19
